Act 648 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 648

HB1401

By: Representative Wilson

"AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE ELECTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS FORMED HEREAFTER; TO PERMIT THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS FORMED HEREAFTER TO ASSESS A FLAT FEE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. The members of the boards of commissioners of fire protection districts formed hereafter under Arkansas Code 14-284-201 et seq. shall be elected at a public meeting called by the county court. The commissioners shall be elected by the qualified electors residing within the district.

SECTION 2. The boards of commissioners of fire protection districts formed hereafter under Arkansas Code 14-284-201 et seq. may, as an alternative to assessing benefits, assess a flat fee per parcel of land located within the district. Furthermore, the boards may establish a different fee for commercial property than for residential property.

SECTION 3. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 17, 1989